Chapter 4
Disk Arrays
4-148 HP UNIX Servers Configuration Guide � Effective 1/02
Internal and Channel Partner Use Only
Subchapter 4.7�Disk Arrays
4.7.1�HP Surestore Disk Array 12H
(Previously named HP Disk Array with AutoRAID Model 12H.)
Description

Fibre Channel SCSI Multiplexer and Fibre Channel Adapters.
For ordering information about Fibre Channel adapters and FC-SCSI Multiplexer, refer to the HP UNIX
Servers Ordering Guide.
Racking Specifications
The following table reviews racking specifications for the HP Surestore Disk Array 12H.
Table 4.7.1.4  Factory-Racking Specifications
Current Consumption Product
Number
Description� EIA
Units
Required Mounting
Hardware 120V AC
(100-127 V)
230V AC
(208-240 V)
VA Rating
for UPS
Number of
AC Plugs
A3700A HP Rackmount 12H 13 Included 7.3A 3.8A 870 VA 2 (3 Opt.)
A3700AZ HP Factory-Racked 12H 13 Included 7.3A 3.8A 870 VA 2 (3 Opt.)
Note: When sizing circuit breakers, inrush currents must be considered. The inrush current specifications the 12H are:
110V @ 60 Hz: 27A for 17 ms
110V @ 50 Hz: 27A for 20 ms
220V @ 60 Hz: 55A for 17 ms
220V @ 50 Hz: 55A for 20 ms
Racking Considerations
When racking the HP Surestore Disk Array 12H into a 1.1-meter, 1.6-meter or 2.0-meter cabinet, consider the
following points when constructing the order.
• Only the 1.1-meter and 1.6-meter cabinets are available in standard factory-racked configurations.
• For special EPS 2.0-meter racking configurations, see the Design Guide at http://eps.rose.hp.com. (Site not
available to channel partners.)
• The Surestore Disk Array 12H is 13 EIA units high.
• The FC-SCSI Multiplexer is 4 EIA units high.
• If the desire is to have the array racked into a cabinet at the factory, order product number ending in AZ. To
order an array to be field-racked, select product number A3700A for Surestore Disk Array 12H.
Chapter 4
Disk Arrays
4-156 HP UNIX Servers Configuration Guide � Effective 1/02
Internal and Channel Partner Use Only
• The maximum number of arrays that can be racked into a cabinet is shown in the following table. If
maximum storage capacity is required, consider the Back-to-Back Rack Upgrade. The Back-to-Back Rack
Upgrade is not available as a factory integrated option.
• In some cases, a second power distribution unit in the cabinet may be desired or required. However, the
second PDU cannot be installed at the factory. It must be installed at the customer site.
• 1.0-meter factory configured racks are shipped into North America with 120V PDUs. 1.6-meter factory
configured racks are supping into North America with 230V PDUs. 1.1-meter and 1.6-meter factory
configured racks shipped outside of North America are equipped with 200-240V PDUs.
Table 4.7.1.5  HP Surestore Disk Array 12H
120V AC 230V AC Type of Rack Max.
Arrays
Supported
Max.
Usable
Capacity
PDU Power
Outlets
Required
Current Required
(Amps)
16A PDUs
Required1
Current Required
(Amps)
16A PDUs
Required
1.25-meter (25 EIA) 1 182.8 GB 3 8.7A2 1  4.4A3 1
1.6-meter (33 EIA) 2 365.6 GB 6 17.4A 2 8.9A 1
1.6-meter with Back-to-Back Rack
Upgrade (no side access available)
3 548.4 GB 9 N/A N/A 13.2A 1 (10 outlets per
PDU)
1.6-meter with Back-to-Back Rack